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e Reviewed 61,105 pages of documents produced by GPS, including documents drawn from
searches of Mr. Boland’s GPS email account, cloud-based storage, and electronic devices.

e Interviewed thirty-two collateral witnesses, mcluding eight current GPS administrators;
fourteen current GPS teachers; four retired GPS teachers; one retired GPS administrator;
and five unsuccessful applicants for GPS positions. Our mterviewees included witnesses
who proactively contacted our office to volunteer mnformation.

o Interviewed Mr. Boland.

e Reviewed all publicly available video posted by Project Veritas. We asked Project Veritas,
through counsel, to produce additional non-public video. We also asked them for the name
and contact information of Mr. Boland’s anonymous mtetlocutor. Project Verrtas declined to
produce that information and material.

Our Conclusions

We found no evidence that Jeremy Boland discriminated illegally against any applicant or
worker.

We worked with the Town of Greenwich Human Resources Department to identify 25
vacancies that Mr. Boland had any involvement 1n filling and ten hires with which Mr. Boland was
involved as an administrator.

Mz. Boland began working for GPS as a physical education teacher 1n 2006; became the
district’s Physical Education Health and Famuly Program Coordinator mn 2018; and was promoted to
Assistant Principal at Cos Cob 1n 2020. He served 1n that position until he was placed on
adminstrative leave on August 31, 2022, and he resigned from GPS effective June 30, 2023.

We determined that Mr. Boland was never 1 position to make hiring or other employment
decisions independently. He never had independent hiring authority. He was never the only
administrator who screened applicants for any position. And he was never the only vote on a search
committee that hired or rejected a candidate. According to multiple, consistent accounts from Mr.
Boland’s former colleagues, Mr. Boland never asked any mappropriate questions during interviews;
never exhibited biased attitudes in hiring or otherwise; and never tried to mnfluence others to make
employment decisions on any mappropriate ot illegal basts. And after examining data on the hiring
decisions with which Mr. Boland was mnvolved, we found no indication that Boland or any other
person deployed any mapproptiate or illegal bias or preference.








